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Lieber Kunde, 
wir danken Ihnen, für das in uns gesetzte Vertrauen und für den Erwerb eines Einbaugerätes aus 
unserem Sortiment. 
Das von Ihnen erworbene Gerät ist so konzipiert, dass es den Anforderungen im Haushalt entspricht. 
Wir bitten Sie die vorliegende Bedienungsanweisung, die Ihnen die Einsatzmöglichkeiten und die 
Funktionsweise Ihres Gerätes beschreibt, genau zu beachten. 
Diese Bedienungsanleitung ist verschiedenen Gerätetypen angepasst, daher finden Sie darin auch die 
Beschreibungen von Funktionen, die Ihr Gerät evtl. nicht enthält. 
Für Schäden an Personen oder Gegenständen, die auf eine fehlerhafte oder unsachgemäße Installation 
des Gerätes zurückzuführen ist, übernimmt der Hersteller keinerlei Haftung. 
Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, evtl. notwendige Modellmodifizierungen an den Gerätetypen 
vorzunehmen, die der Bedienerfreundlichkeit und dem Schutz des Benutzers und dem Gerät dienen 
und einem aktuellen technischen Standard entsprechen. 
Sollten Sie trotz unserer eingehenden Qualitätskontrolle einmal etwas zu beanstanden haben, so 
wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst. Dieser wird Ihnen gerne weiterhelfen. 

CE-Konformitätserklärung 

Der Hersteller der/des hierin beschriebenen Produkte(s) auf welche(s) sich diese Erklärung bezieht, 
erklärt hiermit in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass diese(s) die einschlägigen, grundliegenden Sicherheits- 
Gesundheits- und Schutzanforderungen der hierzu bestehenden EG Richtlinien erfüllen und die 
entsprechenden Prüfprotokolle, insbesondere die vom Hersteller oder seinem Bevollmächtigten 
ordnungsgemäss ausgestellte CE-Konformitätserklärung zur Einsichtnahme der zuständigen 
Behörden vorhanden sind und über den Geräteverkäufer angefordert werden können. 
Der Hersteller erklärt ebenso, dass die Bestandteile der/des in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrie-
benen Geräte(s), welche mit frischen Lebensmitteln in Kontakt kommen können, keine toxischen 
Substanzen enthalten. 
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VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN ZUR VERMEIDUNG EINER MÖGLICHEN BELASTUNG 

DURCH ÜBERMÄSSIGE MIKROWELLENENRGIE 
 

1. Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Gerät mit geöffneter Tür zu benutzen, da das zu einer schädlichen 
    Belastung durch Mikrowellenenergie führen kann. Es ist wichtig, dass die Sicherheitsverriegel- 
    ungen weder gewaltsam geöffnet werden, noch an ihr herumgebastelt wird. 
2. Stellen Sie nichts zwischen Ofenvorderseite und Tür und lassen Sie es nicht zu, dass sich Ver- 
    schmutzungen oder Reste von Reinigungsmittel auf der Türdichtung sammeln. 
3. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist. Es ist besonders wichtig, dass die Tür  
    Ordnungsgemäss schliesst und dass sich keine Beschädigungen an: 
 a. der Tür (verbogen) 
 b. den Scharnieren und den Türverriegelungselementen (gebrochen oder gelöst) 
 c. Türdichtungen und Dichtflächen 
feststellen lassen. 
4. Das Gerät darf nur von wirklich qualifiziertem Fachpersonal gewartet oder repariert werden. 
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Eier in Schale, dürfen nicht in Mikrowellenherden 
erhitzt werden, da sie platzen können. 
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Sollte Ihr Gerät nach den obigen Massnahmen immer noch nicht richtig funktionieren, bringen Sie dieses zum 
Kundendienstschalter Ihres Verkäufers.

BEVOR SIE DEN SERVICE IN ANSPRUCH NEHMEN

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die aktuelle Uhrzeit am Gerät  
eingestellt ist. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Gerätetür korrekt schließt.
Andernfalls funktioniert das Gerät nicht.

4.
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DEFROST((kg)= Gewicht des aufzutauen-
den Lebensmittels. 
0.2 / 0.4 / 0.6 / 0.9 / Max. 1 kg
Es können auch Zwischenstufen auf der 
Skala eingestellt werden.
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Entfernen Sie Gerüche aus dem Gerät, indem Sie 
eine Tasse Wasser mit dem Saft oder der Haut 
einer Zitrone, in einer mikrowellenfesten, tiefen 
Schüssel, 5 Minuten bei mittlerer Leistungsstufe im 
Gerät erhitzen. Anschließend den Garraum mit 
einem weichen Tuch trocken wischen.

10



Installations Diagramm

Blindstopfen

Gehäuse

Gerät

Schrauben

Unterlegscheiben

Teil Nr. Bezeichnung Anzahl

Geräte Abb. dient nur zur Illustration
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4 Blindstopfen mit Schraubendreher entfernen

Schritt 1 für den Unterbau

Geräte Abb. dient nur zur Illustration
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Schritt 2 für den Unterbau
Bohren Sie 4 Löcher in das Brett an welches das Gerät unter-gebaut werden soll. 
Verwenden Sie dazu die beiliegende Bohrschablone, unter Beachtung der darauf angegebenen 
Vorgehensweise unter der Rubrik: "Installation"



Schritt 3 für den Unterbau

Gerät mit 4 Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben befestigen

Geräte Abb. dient nur zur Illustration
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        GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN 

Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung für vom Käufer verursachte 
Transportschäden. 

Dieses Gerät wurde nach modernsten Methoden hergestellt und geprüft. Der Hersteller 
leistet unabhängig von der Gesetzlichen Gewährleistungspflicht des Verkäufers / Händlers 
für die Dauer von 24 Monaten, gerechnet vom Tag des Kaufes, bei gewerblicher Nutzung 6 
Monate Garantie für einwandfreies Material und Fehlerfreie Fertigung. 
Der Garantieanspruch erlischt bei Eingriffen durch den Käufer oder durch Dritte. 
Schäden die durch unsachgemässe Behandlung oder Bedienung, durch falsches Aufstellen 
oder Aufbewahren, durch unsachgemässen Anschluss, unsachgemässe Installation, sowie 
durch höhere Gewalt oder sonstige äussere Einflüsse entstehen, fallen nicht unter die 
Garantieleistung. 
Wir behalten uns vor, bei Reklamationen die defekten Teile auszubessern oder zu ersetzen, 
oder das Gerät umzutauschen. 
Sollte die herstellerseitig vorgesehene Nutzung durch Nachbesserung(en) oder Umtausch des 
Gerätes nicht erreicht werden, kann der Käufer aus Gewährleistung innerhalb von sechs 
Monaten, gerechnet vom Tag des Kaufes,  eine Herabsetzung des Kaufpreises oder Aufhebung 
des Kaufvertrages verlange. 
Schadenersatzansprüche, auch hinsichtlich Folgeschäden, soweit sie nicht aus Vorsatz oder 
grober Fahrlässigkeit beruhen, ausgeschlossen. 

Bei unnötiger oder unberechtigter Beanspruchung des Kundendienstes berechnen wir das 
für unsere Dienstleistung üblichen Zeit- und Wegentgelt. 

Reklamationen sind unmittelbar nach Feststellung eines Fehlers zu melden. 
Das allfällige Auswechseln von Glühbirnen durch unseren Kundendienstmonteur unterliegt 
nicht den Garantierichtlinien und wird deshalb kostenpflichtig durchgeführt. Für Leuchtmittel 
wird in keinem Fall Garantie gewährt. 

Die Grantiezusage ist innerhalb der Bundesrepublik Deutschland gültig. 
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Operating and installation instructions 

Microwave undercounter 
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MW 700 

Mod. No.: 

EN 



 
 

Dear Customer, 
Thank you for the confidence you have placed in us and for purchasing a built-in appliance from our 
range. 
The device you have purchased is designed to meet the requirements in the household. We ask you to 
carefully follow these operating instructions, which describe the possible uses and operation of your 
device. 
These operating instructions are adapted to different devices, therefore you will also find descriptions of functions 
that your device may not contain. 
The manufacturer accepts no liability for damage to persons or objects caused by incorrect or improper 
installation of the device. 
The manufacturer reserves the right to make any necessary model modifications to the equipment, 
which serve the user-friendliness and protection of the user and the equipment and correspond to a 
current technical standard. 
Should you have any complaints despite our thorough uality control, please contact the customer 
service. They will be happy to help you. 

 
 

CE Declaration of Conformity 
 

The manufacturer of the product(s) described herein, to which this declaration refers, hereby declares 
under his sole responsibility that these product(s) comply with the relevant, basic safety, health and 
protection requirements of the EC directives existing in this respect and that the corresponding test 
records, in particular the CE declaration of conformity duly issued by the manufacturer or his 
authorized representative, are available for inspection by the competent authorities and can be 
requested via the equipment seller. 
The manufacturer also declares that the components of the appliance(s) described in this manual, which 
may come into contact with fresh food, do not contain any toxic substances. 
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PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID POSSIBLE EXPOSURE TO EXCESSIVE MICROWAVE 

ENERGY 

1. Do not attempt to use this equipment with the door open as this may result in harmful exposure 
to microwave energy. It is important not to force open or tamper with the safety interlocks. 

2. Do not place anything between the front of the oven and the door and do not allow dirt or 
cleaning agent residues to collect on the door seal. 

3. Do not use the device if it is damaged. It is especially important that the door closes properly 
and that there is no damage: 

a. the door (bent) 
b. the hinges and the door locking elements (broken or loosened). 
c. Have door seals and sealing 

surfaces determined. 
4. The device may only be serviced or repaired by truly qualified personnel. 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

When using the electrical appliance, basic safety rules must be 
followed, including the following: 

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, electric shock, fire, 
injury, or excessive microwave energy: 

 
 

are likely to burst. 

8. Heating liquid in a microwave oven can cause delayed 
boiling; therefore, care must be taken when handling the 
container. 

9. Do not fry food in the device. Hei(l,it can01 
1. Read all instructions before using the device. 

2. Use this device only for its intended purpose as 
described in this manual. Do not use any corrosive 
chemicals or chemicals that could damage the unit. 

 
 
 

10. 

Damage stove parts and utensils and even led to 
skin burns. 

Eggs in shell, must not be heated in microwave 
ovens, as they may crack. 

Steamer. This type of stove is expressly designed to 
heat, cook or dry food. It is not designed for industrial or 
laboratory use. 

3. Do not use the microwave when it is empty. 

4. Do not use the equipment if any cord or plug is damaged, 
does not operate normally, is damaged, or has been 
dropped. If the power supply cable is damaged, it must 
be replaced by the manufacturer or its service personnel 
or a similarly qualified person in order to eliminate any 
risk. 

5. WARNING: Do not allow children to use the appliance 
without supervision unless they have been properly 
instructed so that the child can use the stove safely and 
understands the risks associated with improper use. 

6. To reduce the risk of fire in the cooking chamber: 

If food is heated in a plastic or paper container, check the 
unit frequently for de-scaling. 

Remove wire coils from paper or plastic bags before 
placing one in the stove. 

If smoke is observed, turn off the unit or unplug the 
power cord, keeping the door closed to smother any 
flames. 

Do not use the cooking chamber for depositing objects. 
Do not leave paper products, cooking utensils or food in 
the cooking chamber when it is not in use. 

7. WARNING: Do not heat flux and other foods in sealed 
containers, as they may be 

11. Pierce foods with heavy skins such as potatoes, whole 
curb bites, apple and chestnuts before cooking. 

12. The contents of feeding bottles and baby glasses should 
be stirred or shaken; the temperature should be 
controlled to prevent burns before serving. 

13. Cooking utensils may become hot due to heat transfer 
from the heated food. Potholders may be required for 
handling the utensils. 

14. Utensils must be checked to ensure that they are suitable 
for use in a microwave oven. 

15. WARNING: It is dangerous for anyone, except a trained 
person, to perform any service work or repair, which 
includes removing a cover that provides protection 
against exposure to microwave energy. 

16. This product is a Group 2 Class B ISM device. The 
definition of the group is as follows2: it includes all ISM 
(industrial, scientific and medical) equipment in which 
radio frequency energy is intentionally generated and/or 
used in the form of electromagnetic radiation for the 
treatment of material, as well as spark erosion 
equipment. Class B equipment is therefore also 
equipment suitable for use in homes and establishments 
directly connected to a low-voltage power supply network 
that supplies buildings with households. 

17. This device is not intended for use by persons (including 
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or for persons with disabilities. 
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lack of experience and knowledge, unless they are 
supervised or instructed in the use of the device by a 
person responsible for their safety. 

safety responsible person have received. 

18. Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the device. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INSTALLATION 
 

1. Make sure that all packing materials are removed 
from the inside of the stove. 

2. WARNING: Inspect the oven for damage, such as a 

misaligned or bent door, damaged TOr seals, broken or 

loose hinges and latches, and bags inside the oven 

cavity or on the TOr . If damage is present, do not use 

the oven and notify qualified service personnel. 

3. This microwave oven must be placed on a flat, stable 

surface to support both its weight and that of the 

heaviest meal, which will likely be cooked in the oven. 

4. Do not place the stove where there is heat, humidity 

or high moisture, even next to combustible materials. 

5. For correct operation, the stove must have sufficient 

air flow. 10 cm on the back and 5 cm on both sides 

are required. Do not cover or block the openings of 

the appliance. Do not remove the legs. 
6. Do not operate the stove without the glass insert, 

roller support, and shaft in their proper(l,en positions. 

7. Make sure that the power supply cable is undamaged 

and does not run under the stove or over hot or sharp 

surfaces. 

8. The power outlet must be easily accessible so that 

power can be easily interrupted in an emergency by 

unplugging. 
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RADIO STORAGE 
 

Operation of the microwave oven may cause interference 

with your radio, television or similar equipment. If 

interference is present, it can be reduced or eliminated by 

the following measures: 

1. Clean the tower and sealing surface of the device 

2. Orient the receiving antenna of the radio or TV set. 

3. Reposition the microwave oven with respect to the 

receiver. 

4. Move the device away from the receiver. 

5. Plug the microwave oven into a different connector 

so that the microwave oven and the receiver are 

connected to different circuits. 
 

GARPRINCIPLES IN THE MICROWELLE 
 

1. Arrange the food carefully.  Place the thickest bottles 

towards the up5e rim of the dish. 

2. Pay attention to the cooking time. Cook in the 

shortest time specified and add time if necessary. 

Food that is cooked significantly too long may smoke 

or ignite. 

3. Deeken food during cooking. Covers prevent 

splattering and contribute to the 

even cooking. 

4. Turn the food over once while cooking in the 

microwave to speed up the cooking of such foods as 

poultry or hamburgers. Large items such as roasts 

must be turned over at least once. 

5. Arrange foods such as meatballs from top to bottom 

and from the center of the dish to5en after half the 

cooking time. 
 

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS 
 

The appliance must be grounded. This stove is equipped 

with a cord that has a ground wire with a grounding plug. 

This must be plugged into a wall outlet that is properly 

installed and grounded. In the event of an electrical short 

circuit, grounding reduces the risk of electric shock by 

providing an escape path for the electrical current. It is 

recommended that a 

separate circuit is provided only for the stove. The use of 

high voltage is dangerous and may cause a fire or other 

accident resulting in damage to the stove. 

WARNING! Incorrect use of a grounding plug may result in 

a risk of electric shock. 

Annotation: 

 1.Do you  havequestions regarding grounding or the 
instructions 
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BEFORE YOU USE THE SERVICE 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Make sure that the current time is set on the device. 
4. Make sure that the device door closes correctly. 

Otherwise, the device will not work. 
 
 
If your device still does not work properly after taking the above measures, take it to your vendor's service 
desk. 
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IF NONE OF THE ABOVE HELPS TO RECTIFY THE SITUATION, CONTACT A QUA LIFIED TECHNICIAN. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO 

ADJUST OR REPAIR THE STOVE YOURSELF: 

INSTRUCTION FOR THE UTENSILS 
 

I. The ideal material for a microwave oven utensil is transparent to microwaves; it allows the energy to penetrate the container 

and heat the food. 

2. Microwaves cannot penetrate metal, so do not use metal utensils or dishes. 

3. When cooking in the microwave, do not use products made of recycled paper, as it may contain small metallic fragments 

that can cause sparks and/or a fire. 

4. We recommend round / oval dishes instead of square / oblong ones, as food in corners tends to overcook. 

5. Narrow strips of aluminum foil can be used to prevent the overcooking of loaded surfaces. However, be careful, do not take too 

many and observe a distance of cm3 between the foil and the cooking chamber. 

The following list is a general guide to help you choose the right utensils. 
 

COOKING DISH MICROWELLE 

Heat resistant glass yes 

Non heat resistant glass no 

Heat resistant ceramic yes 

microwave safe plastic tableware yes 

Cake paper yes 

Metal turntable no 

Metal tray no 

Aluminum Foil & Foil Holder no 

PARTS DESIGNATIONS 
 (5)(] 

 
 

1. Door safety lock system 

2. Hearth window 
3. Shaft guide (Please do not remove 

the mica washer for the shaft guide 

cover) 

4. Sliding roller of the turntable 
5. Glass turntable 
6. Control panel 
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Remove odors from the appliance by heating a 
cup of water with the juice or skin of a lemon, in a 
microwave-safe deep bowl, for minutes5 on 
medium power in the appliance. Then wipe the 
cooking chamber dry with a soft cloth. 

 

 
 
 
 

 

91889217 
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Installation diagram 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Devices Fig. serves only for illustration 
 
 
 
 
 

Part no. Designation Quantity 
 

 Dummy plug 
 

 
 

 Housing 
 

 
 

 Device 
 

 
 

 Screws 
 

 
 

 Washers 
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Step for1 the substructure 
 
 
 
 
 

4 Remove blind plug with screwdriver 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Devices Fig. serves only for illustration 
 
 

Step for2 the substructure 
Drill holes4 in the board to which the unit is to be sub-mounted. 
For this purpose, use the enclosed drilling template, observing the procedure indicated on it under the heading: 
Installation 
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Step for3 the substructure 
 

Fasten the device with screws4 and washers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Devices Fig. serves only for illustration 
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WARRANTY CONDITIONS 
 
The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage caused by the 
buyer during transport. 

 
This device was manufactured and tested according to the most modern methods. The 
manufacturer provides a warranty for flawless material and flawless manufacture for a 
period of 24 months, calculated from the date of purchase, for commercial use, irrespective 
of the legal warranty obligation of the seller / dealer. 
The warranty claim expires in case of interventions by the buyer or by third parties. 
Damage caused by improper handling or operation, by incorrect installation or storage, by 
improper connection, improper installation, as well as by force majeure or other external 
influences are not covered by the warranty. 
We reserve the right to repair or replace the defective parts or exchange the device in case 
of complaints. 
If the use intended by the manufacturer is not achieved by repair(s) or replacement of the device, 
the purchaser may demand a reduction of the purchase price or cancellation of the purchase 
contract under warranty within six months, calculated from the date of purchase. 
Claims for damages, including consequential damages, are excluded unless they are based 
on intent or gross negligence. 

 
In case of unnecessary or unauthorized use of customer service, we charge the usual 
time and travel fee for our service. 

 
Complaints must be reported immediately after a defect is detected. 
The possible replacement of light bulbs by our customer service fitter is not subject to the 
warranty guidelines and will therefore be carried out at a charge. Light bulbs are not 
covered by warranty under any circumstances. 

 
The grant commitment is valid within the Federal Republic of Germany. 
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